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PLANNING APPLICATION SUMMARY 

 
Location:   212 Broadway  Application: SB9 Two-Unit Development 

 
Request:   SB 9 Two-unit development, allowing the construction of a second-story, single-family dwelling 

over a first-story attached three-car garage,   located on a single lot with an existing single-story, 
single family dwelling.  

 
SUBJECT PROPERTY:    SURROUNDING PROPERTY: 
 

Zone:   R1 North:   R1 
 
General Plan:   

Low Density  
Residential 

South:  R1 

Lot 
Dimensions:   

 
Existing: 130.07 FT x 50.44 F 

East:     R1 

Lot Area:    6,560 square feet West:    R1 
Existing Development:   One Single Family Dwelling with Detached Two-car Tandem Garage 

  
Development Standard SB 9 Requirements  Proposed/Provided 

 
Lot Size:                                                                                               
    Minimum Street Frontage 10 FT 50.44 FT 
    Minimum Lot Area 1,200 SF  6,560 SF 
   
Building Height: 2 Stories/27 FT max 

 
2 Stories / 25 FT 

Open Space Min 40% 49% 
   
Setbacks: 
     Front  20 FT  36 FT 6 IN 
     Side (Left/Right) 4 FT 4 FT / 4 FT 
     Rear 4 FT 8 FT 
Distance Between Buildings 10 FT 18 FT 
 
Parking  
     TOTAL 1 per unit Existing Unit – 2 detached garage spaces 

and 1 open space 
New Unit – 1 attached garage space 

   
CEQA 
Determination  

Exempt pursuant to Section 15268 – Ministerial Projects  

Final Action Planning Division/Director of Economic and Development Services 
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Background 
 
Senate Bill 9 (SB9) was signed into law on September 16, 2021 and amended 
Government Code section 66452.6 and added section 65852.21 and 66411.7. The bill 
requires a proposed housing development containing no more than two residential units 
located within a single-family residential zone to be reviewed and decided upon 
ministerially by the City and without discretionary review or hearing, if the proposed 
housing development meets certain requirements. The bill requires local agencies to 
ministerially approve two units on one lot in a single-family zone that meet certain 
requirements. 
 
In response to the approval of SB9, the City of Costa Mesa adopted Urgency Ordinance 
No. 2021-21 on December 7, 2021 in order to comply with State law and allow the City to 
impose limited objective zoning, subdivision, and design review standards in compliance 
with SB9.  
 
Location 
 
The subject property is located at 212 Broadway and is zoned Single Family Residential 
(R1) with a General Plan Land Use Designation of Low Density Residential.  The project 
site is 6,560 square feet in area. The site is currently developed with an existing, one-
story, 816-square-foot single-family residence in the front of the property and a detached 
560-square-foot tandem, two-car garage in the rear with street access at the front of the 
lot and alley access at the rear. The property is surrounded by other residentially zoned 
properties. The properties to the north, south, east across the alley, and west across 
Broadway are zoned R1 and are developed with single-family residences.  
 
Proposed Project 
 
Pursuant to Costa Mesa Municipal Code (CMMC) Section 13-36, two-unit developments 
in single-family zones shall be ministerially approved when the proposed development 
meets applicable requirements. The project proposes demolishing the existing two-car 
tandem garage in the rear of the property and constructing a 1,102-square-foot second-
story dwelling unit above a new 667-square-foot two-car garage and a 435-square-foot 
one car garage with alley access.  
 
RESIDENTIAL DESIGN STANDARDS 
 
The proposed second story residential unit with garages below complies with all 
applicable development standards. The Costa Mesa Residential Design Guidelines 
establish regulations for the design of residential buildings in the City. The project 
complies with the guidelines as follows:  
 

 Second-Story Designs: As designed, the project includes a new second-story 
residential unit constructed over a three-car garage. As proposed, the second story 
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facade includes enhanced architectural elements such as hardi-board, board and 
batten, siding on the second floor and stucco on the first floor to break up and avoid 
a boxy appearance. The siding is proposed to match the siding on the existing 
single-story residence in the front. 

 Building Mass and Form Considerations: Long unbroken facades have been 
avoided with contrasting materials including stucco on the first story and enhanced 
siding on the second story to break up the massing. The rear façade is the longest 
unbroken façade, faces the alley, and is only 38 feet in length which is similar to 
four other dwellings with frontage along this stretch of alley. The building includes 
overhanging eaves and an entry porch. Additionally, stucco banding wraps around 
the base of the second story to break up the facade.  

 Second-Story Side Setback: Second story interior side building elevations should 
be set back an average of 10 feet but shall be no closer than 5 feet from the side 
property line unless an exception can be made. The project is not subject to these 
second story side setbacks because the new residence is less than 2,700-square-
feet of living space. 

 Elevation Treatments: The new dwelling is located at the rear of the property 
adjacent to the existing alley. The alley facing elevation includes two garage doors 
and three second story windows. Enhanced detailing on the elevations include 
second-story siding and banding surrounding the second story and facing the 
street. Banding along all sides of the second story completes the look for the 
second-story unit. The new unit is at the back of the property and has minimal 
impacts on the aesthetics at the street.  

 Roof Forms: The new two-story unit includes a simple gabled roof to match the 
existing pitch of the existing single-story home in the front.  

 Window Placement: The placement of second story windows have been 
considered. The neighboring homes to the north and south are single story. There 
will be no direct views into the neighboring windows from the second story windows 
of the proposed residence due to an existing mature tree in the rear yard of the 
property to the north and because the only window facing the southern neighbor 
is a clearstory window. 

 Integration of Second-Story Construction: The project includes a new build two-
story structure with contrasting materials to add variation. The second story siding 
will match the existing home in the front while the first story stucco finish will match 
in color but will not stand out.  The variation of materials for the proposed unit will 
provide an enhanced appearance that matches and complements the existing 
home.  

 Site Planning Considerations: The project site is developed and does not contain 
sensitive natural features. The site is flat and the buildings have been oriented to 
allow for adequate access.  

 Consistency in Architectural Design: The two units are consistent in architectural 
design in that they have similar styles and incorporate different materials and 
finishes.  

 
MINISTERIAL REVIEW CRITERIA 
 



September 28, 2023 
Page 5 of 8 
 

Pursuant to CMMC Section 13-265.5 and consistent with Government Code Section 
65852.21, two units on a single-family zoned lot shall be ministerially approved if the 
project meets the following requirements:   
 

1. The parcel is located within a single-family residential zone.  
 
The project site is located within the R1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning district.  

 
2. The property is solely owned by individual property owner(s). 

 
The project site is owned by two individuals, Michael Rolfes and Olivia Scott. 
 

3. The parcel is not located in any of the disqualifying categories as listed in 
CMMC Section 13-265.5.  

 
The lot is not located in a historic district, is not prime farmland, is not located in 
wetlands, is not located in a very high hazard fire severity zone, is not a hazardous 
waste site, is not in a delineated earthquake fault zone and will comply with 
applicable building code provisions, is not within a flood hazard zone or floodway, 
is not located on lands identified for conservation, is not a habitat for sensitive or 
endangered species, and is not under a conservation easement.   
 

4. The project does not require the demolition or alteration of any of the 
following: housing restricted for moderate, low or very-low income; housing 
subject to rent or price control; housing occupied by a tenant in the last three 
years. parcel is located at least partially in an urbanized area or urban cluster 
as designated by the United States Census Bureau.  
 
The project does not propose the demolition or alteration of any of the housing.   
  

5. If the property contains a rental unit within the last three years, the project 
will not demolish 25% or less of the existing exterior structural walls.   
 
The property contains one housing unit that will not be demolished.   
 

6. The proposed project will be rented for more than thirty-one consecutive 
days.  

 
After construction, the site contain one existing housing unit and one new housing 
unit that will be rented for more than thirty-one consecutive days as is required by 
the municipal code.  
 

7. The property is within ½ mile walking distance of a High-Quality Transit 
Corridor or Major Transit Stop, or within one block of a car share, or will at 
least one off-street parking space per unit be provided.  
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The project proposes a new three car garage to be provided for the two housing 
units, meeting the minimum of one off-street parking space per unit.  
 

8. The project will be used for residential purposes only and does not create 
more than two units on a parcel, including any accessory dwelling units or 
junior accessory dwelling units.   

 
The project proposes to construct one dwelling unit and maintain the existing 
dwelling unit on site for residential purposes only and therefore will only include 
only two units on a parcel.   
 

9. All the existing improvements to remain on the property are permitted.   
 

City permit records indicate all improvements, including the existing housing unit 
to remain on the property are permitted.   
 

10. The project complies with all provisions of Costa Mesa Urgency Ordinance 
2021-21 and CMMC Title 13.  

 
As proposed, the project complies with all provisions of Costa Mesa Urgency 
Ordinance 2021-21 and CMMC Title 13. 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION 
 
SB9 establishes the ministerial approval process for Two Unit Developments in R1 zones 
and outlines that SB9 projects are exempt from the provisions of the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under CEQA Guidelines Section 15268, Ministerial 
Projects. The exemption applies because the project is approved through a ministerial 
action. Therefore, the project is categorically exempt from CEQA. 
 
OTHER CODE REQUIREMENTS 
 
The following list of federal, state, and local laws applicable to the project has been 
compiled by staff for the applicant’s reference.  Any reference to “City” pertains to the City 
of Costa Mesa. 
 
Plng. 1. All noise-generating construction activities shall be limited to 7 a.m. to 7 

p.m. Monday through Friday and 9 a.m. to 6 p.m. Saturday.  Noise-
generating construction activities shall be prohibited on Sunday and the 
following Federal holidays: New Year’s Day, Memorial Day, 
Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day and Christmas Day. 

 2. Installation of all utility meters shall be performed in a manner so as to 
obscure the installation from view from any place on or off the property. 
The installation vault, wall cabinet, or wall box under the direction of the 
Planning Division. 

 3. All on-site utility services shall be installed underground. 
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 4. All unpaved areas visible from public right-of-ways shall be landscaped 
and the landscaping shall be maintained in a healthy condition, free of 
dying, dead, diseased, decayed, discarded, and/or overgrown 
vegetation. 

 5. Any mechanical equipment such as air-conditioning equipment and 
duct work shall be screened from view in a manner approved by the 
Planning Division.  

Bldg. 6. Comply with the requirements of the adopted, 2023 California 
Residential Code or the 2023 California Building Code, 2023 California 
Electrical code, 2023 California Mechanical code, 2023 California 
Plumbing code, 2023 California Green Building Standards Code and  
2023 California Energy Code (or the applicable adopted, California 
Residential Code, California Building code  California Electrical code, 
California Mechanical code California Plumbing Code, California Green 
Building Standards and California Energy Code  at the time of plan 
submittal or permit issuance ) and California Code of Regulations also 
known as the California Building Standards Code, as amended by the 
City of Costa Mesa. 

 7. Prior to issuing the Building permit the rough grading certificate shall be 
submitted to the Building Division.   

 8. Submit a precise grading plan and an erosion control plan. 
 9. Submit a soils report for this project. Soil's Report recommendations 

shall be blueprinted on both the architectural and the precise grading 
plans.   

Fire 10. Comply with the requirements of the 2023 California Fire Code and 
referenced standards as amended by the City of Costa Mesa. 

Bus. 
Lic. 

11. All contractors and subcontractors must have valid business licenses to 
do business in the City of Costa Mesa.  Final inspections, final occupancy 
and utility releases will not be granted until all such licenses have been 
obtained. 

 
SPECIAL DISTRICT REQUIREMENTS 
 
The requirements of the following special districts are hereby forwarded to the applicant: 
 
AQMD 1. Applicant shall contact the Air Quality Management District (800) 288-7664 

for potential additional conditions of development or for additional permits 
required by AQMD. 

 2. 
 

Prior to the Building Division (AQMD) issuing a demolition permit, contact 
South Coast Air Quality Management District located at: 
21865 Copley Dr. 
Diamond Bar, CA 91765-4178 
Tel: 909-396-2000 
 
     OR 
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Visit their web site: 
http://www.costamesaca.gov/modules/showdocument.aspx?documenti
d=23381 
The Building Division will not issue a demolition permit until an 
identification number is provided by AQMD. 

Cable 3. The applicant shall contact the current cable company prior to issuance 
of building permits to arrange for pre-wiring for future cable 
communication service. 

Sani. 4. It is recommended that the applicant contact the Costa Mesa Sanitary 
District at (949) 645-8400 for current district requirements. 

State 5. Comply with the requirements of the California Department of Food and 
Agriculture (CDFA) to determine if red imported fire ants (RIFA) exist on 
the property prior to any soil movement or excavation.  Call CDFA at (714) 
708-1910 for information.   

 

http://www.costamesaca.gov/modules/showdocument.aspx?documentid=23381
http://www.costamesaca.gov/modules/showdocument.aspx?documentid=23381

